Consolidated financials

Income Statement (€ m) 1H24 1H23 Δ y-o-y (%)
Net Interest Income 1,132.0 1,042.6 8.6
Commission income 282.7 269.9 4.7
Other Income 45.6 18.7 >100
Operating Income 1,460.3 1,331.2 9.7
Operating Expenses (457.2) (443.3) 3.1
Pre-Provision Income 1,003.1 887.9 13.0
Loan Loss Provisions (143.6) (164.3) (12.6)
Other impairments (25.6) (32.6) (21.7)
Adjusted Profit before tax 921.2 711.7 29.4
Adjusted Net Profit 731.6 598.5 22.2
Discontinued operations and Hellenic bank transactions 92.3 94.8 (2.6)
Restructuring costs (after tax) & other adjustments (102.7) (9.3)
Net Profit / loss 721.3 684.0 5.4

Balance sheet (€ m) 1H24 1H23 Δ y-o-y (%)
Consumer Loans 3,615 3,355 7.7
Mortgages 9,791 10,033 (2.4)
Household Loans 13,406 13,388 0.1
Small Business Loans 3,353 3,701 (9.4)
Corporate Loans 22,448 20,499 9.5
Business Loans 25,802 24,200 6.6
Senior notes 4,253 4,614 (7.8)
Total Gross Loans1 43,440 42,078 3.2
Total Deposits 58,624 55,892 4.9
Total Assets 81,256 81,521 (0.3)

711. Country view.   2. As reported to the Central Banks.   3. Adjusted profit before tax.   4. Adjusted net profit.

SEE operations key figures – 2Q241

Bulgaria Cyprus Lux Sum

Balance Sheet
(€m)

Assets 10,380 9,590 2,861 22,831

Gross loans 7,137 2,795 833 10,765

Net loans 6,940 2,737 833 10,510

NPE loans 184 67 0 251

Deposits 8,337 7,458 2,581 18,376

CAD2 21.6% 36.0% 23.1%

Income
statement (€m)

Core Income 119.9 79.6 17.2 216.7

Operating Expenses (47.2) (13.0) (7.4) (67.6)

Loan loss provisions (12.2) (2.5) 0.0 (14.7)

Profit before tax3 60.8 94.8 9.9 165.5

Net Profit4 52.0 83.3 7.4 142.7

Branches (#)
Retail 223 - - 223

Business / Private banking centers 11 8 3 22

Headcount (#) 3,782 491 126 4,399

1H 2024 Results

Appendix II – Glossary

73

Glossary – Definition of Alternative Performance Measures
(APMs) & other selected financial measures / ratios

This document contains financial data and measures as published or derived from the published consolidated financial statements which
have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Additional sources used, include information
derived from internal information systems consistent with accounting policies and other financial information such as consolidated Pillar 3
report. The financial data are organized into two main reportable segments, Greece view and International Operations view.